Total options anticipated to be on issue 585,879,116

6.3 Pro-forma Balance Sheet

The balance sheet for the Company as at 30 June 2024, as per the 2024 Annual Report and
the pro-forma balance sheet shown below, have been prepared on the basis of the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared on the basis of the following key assumptions
(as if they had occurred as at the balance date of 30 June 2024):

(a) an amount of $1.65 million raised (before costs) under the Placement announced 26
November 2024; and

(b) an amount of $500,000 (before costs) raised under the SPP.

  19

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated
form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

30-Jun-24   30-Jun-24
Historical Placement SPP Offer Pro forma

 $ $  $
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,028,820 1,323,000 372,000 3,723,820
Other receivables 74,082 - - 74,082
Inventories 1,070,251 - - 1,070,251
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 2,916,000 - - 2,916,000
Prepayments 171,158 - - 171,158
Total current assets 6,260,311 1,323,000 372,000 7,955,311

Non-current assets
Investments accounted for using the equity method 23,930,338 - - 23,930,338
Property, plant and equipment 1,939,720 - - 1,939,720
Right-of-use assets 452,493 - - 452,493
Intangible assets 4,990,354 - - 4,990,354
Total non-current assets 31,312,905 - - 31,312,905
Total assets 37,573,216 1,323,000 372,000 39,268,216

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 572,606 - - 572,606
Lease liabilities 116,246 - - 116,246
Total current liabilities 688,852 - - 688,852

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 373,100 - - 373,100
Total non-current liabilities 373,100 - - 373,100
Total liabilities 1,061,952 - - 1,061,952
Net assets 36,511,264 1,323,000 372,000 38,206,264

Equity
Issued capital 92,130,498 1,448,000 500,000 94,078,498
Reserves 11,697,679 (125,000) (128,000) 11,444,679
Accumulated losses (67,316,913) - - (67,316,913)
Total equity 36,511,264 1,323,000 372,000 38,206,264

  20

7. Rights and liabilities attaching to securities

7.1 Terms of Options

Options entitle the holder (Holder) to subscribe for ordinary fully paid shares in the Company
(Shares) on the following terms:

(a) Each Option entitles the Holder to subscribe for one Share upon exercise of the Option.

(b) The amount payable on exercise of an Option is 1.1 cents.

(c) Subject to paragraphs (l) and (m), each Option expires on 15 December 2027.  An
Option not exercised on or before the expiry date will automatically lapse on the expiry
date.

(d) There are no participating rights or entitlements conferred on the Options and the Holder